

CASE NO. EC-14-1550

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY APPELLATE PANEL  
OF THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

*In re* CITY OF STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA, *Debtor*.

FRANKLIN HIGH YIELD TAX-FREE INCOME FUND and  
FRANKLIN CALIFORNIA HIGH YIELD MUNICIPAL FUND, *Appellants*,

v.

CITY OF STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA, *Appellee*.

---

---

*Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court for the  
Eastern District of California, Case No. 12-32118*

---

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

---

JONES DAY  
James O. Johnston  
(Cal. Bar No. 167330)  
555 South Flower Street  
Fiftieth Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
Telephone: (213) 489-3939

Dated: March 23, 2015

JONES DAY  
Joshua D. Morse  
(Cal. Bar No. 211050)  
555 California Street  
Twenty-Sixth Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Telephone: (415) 626-3939

*Counsel for Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. BASIS OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION .....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED AND APPLICABLE STANDARD OF APPELLATE REVIEW .....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>A. Nature Of The Case, Course Of Proceedings And Disposition In The Court Below .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>B. Facts Relevant To The Issues Presented For Review .....</b>	<b>7</b>
1. Franklin’s \$30.5 Million Unsecured Claim .....	7
2. Other Unsecured Liabilities .....	9
3. Settlements .....	13
4. The Discriminatory Plan .....	15
5. The City’s Ability To Pay .....	17
6. The Pension Ruling And Confirmation .....	21
<b>V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>VI. ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>25</b>
<b>A. The Court Erred In Concluding That The Plan Was In The Best Interests Of Creditors .....</b>	<b>26</b>
1. The Best Interests Test Protects Individual Creditors .....	28
2. The Best Interests Test Requires A Fair Recovery Over Time .....	32
3. The Plan Fails The Best Interests Test .....	34

	<u>Page</u>
4. The Court Improperly Lumped Together Franklin’s Secured And Unsecured Claims .....	39
5. The Court Misunderstood The City’s Other Liabilities And The Plan’s Treatment Of Them .....	43
6. The Court Relied On Other Erroneous Findings .....	48
<b>B. The Court Erred In Concluding That The Plan Properly Classified And Treated Franklin’s Unsecured Claim. ....</b>	<b>50</b>
1. Sections 1122, 1123(a)(4), And 1129(b) Ensure Equality Of Distribution .....	51
2. The Plan Improperly Classified Franklin’s Unsecured Claim .....	52
a. The Plan Gerrymandered Franklin’s Claim .....	53
b. The Plan Classified Franklin’s Claim With Dissimilar Claims .....	56
3. The Plan Provided Different Treatment To Claims Within Franklin’s Class.....	57
4. The Plan Unfairly Discriminated Against Franklin’s Unsecured Claim .....	62
<b>C. The Court Erred In Not Discounting Retiree Health Benefit Claims To Present Value .....</b>	<b>66</b>
1. Accounting Rules Require Discounting .....	69
2. The Code Requires Discounting .....	71
<b>D. The Court Erred In Concluding That The Plan Was Proposed In Good Faith.....</b>	<b>76</b>

	<u>Page</u>
<b>E. The Court Erred In Excusing The City From Disclosure And Approval Of Professional Fees .....</b>	<b>81</b>
<b>VII. CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>84</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>In re Adelpia Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 361 B.R. 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	29, 61
<i>In re Ambanc La Mesa L.P.</i> , 115 F.3d 650 (9th Cir. 1997).....	26, 63
<i>American United Mut. Life Ins. v. City of Avon Park</i> , 311 U.S. 138 (1940).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re AOV Indus.</i> , 792 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	55
<i>In re Arnold &amp; Baker Farms</i> , 177 B.R. 648 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1994) .....	41
<i>In re Aztec Co.</i> , 107 B.R. 585 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 1989) .....	64
<i>Bank of Am. Nat'l Trust &amp; Savs. Ass'n. v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P'ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999) .....	29
<i>In re Barakat</i> , 99 F.3d 1520 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	53, 54, 55
<i>In re Barney &amp; Carey Co.</i> , 170 B.R. 17 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1994) .....	42, 64
<i>In re Barnwell Cnty. Hosp.</i> , 471 B.R. 849 (Bankr. D.S.C. 2012) .....	34, 83
<i>In re Beauchesne</i> , 209 B.R. 266 (Bankr. D.N.H. 1997) .....	42
<i>Begier v. IRS</i> , 496 U.S. 53 (1990) .....	25, 51
<i>Bekins v. Lindsay-Strathmore Irrigation Dist.</i> , 114 F.2d 680 (9th Cir. 1940) .....	43
<i>Bethea v. Robert J. Adams &amp; Assocs.</i> , 352 F.3d 1125 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	59
<i>In re Bonner Mall P'ship</i> , 2 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	29
<i>In re Carolina Triangle L.P.</i> , 166 B.R. 411 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1994) .....	4
<i>In re Castle Pines N. Metro. Dist.</i> , 129 B.R. 233 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1991) .....	83
<i>In re CF&amp;I Fabricators of Utah, Inc.</i> , 150 F.3d 1293 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	71, 72

	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 115 B.R. 760 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990), vacated by consent order, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21409 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 1993) .....	72, 73
<i>In re City of Colo. Springs Spring Creek Gen. Improvement Dist.</i> , 187 B.R. 683 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1995) .....	83
<i>In re City of Detroit</i> , 524 B.R. 147 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2014) .....	66, 82, 83
<i>In re City of Stockton</i> , 493 B.R. 772 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clarke v. Rogers</i> , 228 U.S. 534 (1913) .....	25
<i>In re Colorado Centre Metro. Dist.</i> , 139 B.R. 534 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1992) .....	83
<i>In re Corcoran Hosp. Dist.</i> , 233 B.R. 449 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 1999) .....	51, 53, 54
<i>In re Cranberry Hill Assocs., L.P.</i> , 150 B.R. 289 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1993) .....	64
<i>In re Creekside Landing, Ltd.</i> , 140 B.R. 713 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 1992) .....	42
<i>In re Crosscreek Apartments, Ltd.</i> , 213 B.R. 521 (Bankr. E.D. Tenn. 1997) .....	64
<i>In re CSC Indus.</i> , 232 F.3d 505 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	72
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992) .....	31
<i>Fano v. Newport Heights Irrigation Dist.</i> , 114 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1940) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Glenn</i> , 796 F.2d 1144 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	41
<i>In re Greate Bay Hotel &amp; Casino, Inc.</i> , 251 B.R. 213 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2000) .....	64
<i>In re Homestore.com, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 347 F. Supp. 2d 814 (C.D. Cal. 2004) .....	7
<i>Howard Delivery Serv. v. Zurich Am. Ins.</i> , 547 U.S. 651 (2006) .....	25, 26, 59
<i>In re Icenhower</i> , 755 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	7

	<u>Page</u>
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. v. Route 37 Bus. Park Assocs.</i> , 987 F.2d 154 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	55
<i>In re Johnston</i> , 21 F.3d 323 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	56
<i>Kaufman Cnty. Levee Improvement Dist. No. 4 v. Mitchell</i> , 116 F.2d 959 (5th Cir. 1941) .....	77
<i>Kelley v. Everglades Drainage Dist.</i> , 319 U.S. 415 (1943) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kucin v. Devan</i> , 251 B.R. 269 (D. Md. 2000) .....	72
<i>In re Lettick Typographic, Inc.</i> , 103 B.R. 32, 38 (Bankr. D. Conn. 1989) .....	52
<i>In re Loewen Grp. Int'l</i> , 274 B.R. 427 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002) .....	73
<i>In re Loop 76, LLC</i> , 465 B.R. 525 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2012) .....	40, 41, 56
<i>In re MCorp Fin.</i> , 137 B.R. 219 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1992) .....	51
<i>In re Mount Carbon Metro. Dist.</i> , 242 B.R. 18 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1999) .....	26, 77, 78
<i>In re Multiut Corp.</i> , 449 B.R. 323 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2011) .....	79
<i>In re New Century TRS Holdings, Inc.</i> , 407 B.R. 576 (D. Del. 2009) .....	61, 62
<i>In re O.P.M. Leasing Servs.</i> , 79 B.R. 161 (S.D.N.Y. 1987) .....	73
<i>In re Oakwood Homes Corp.</i> , 449 F.3d 588 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	74, 75
<i>Pennsylvania Dept. of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990) .....	32
<i>In re Pierce Cnty. Hous. Auth.</i> , 414 B.R. 702 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 2009) .....	26, 34, 78, 79
<i>In re Sanitary &amp; Improvement Dist., #7</i> , 98 B.R. 970 (Bankr. D. Neb. 1989) .....	30, 31
<i>In re Sentry Operating Co.</i> , 264 B.R. 850 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2001) .....	64
<i>In re The Finova Grp., Inc.</i> , 304 B.R. 630 (D. Del. 2004) .....	62

	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Thomson McKinnon Secs.</i> , 149 B.R. 61 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992) .....	72
<i>Town of Belleair v. Groves</i> , 132 F.2d 542 (5th Cir. 1942) .....	77
<i>In re Trace Int'l Holdings</i> , 284 B.R. 32 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	71, 72
<i>In re Tribune Co.</i> , 472 B.R. 223 (Bankr. D. Del. 2012) .....	63, 64
<i>In re Tucson Self-Storage</i> , 166 B.R. 892 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1994) .....	42, 54, 63, 64
<i>Union Bank v. Wolas</i> , 502 U.S. 151 (1991) .....	25
<i>United Savs. Assn. of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988) .....	31, 32
<i>United States v. Bekins</i> , 304 U.S. 27 (1938) .....	42, 43
<i>United States v. Noland</i> , 517 U.S. 535 (1996) .....	47
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989) .....	32
<i>In re Val-Mid Assocs.</i> , Case No. 4:12-bk-20519-EWH, 2013 Bankr. LEXIS 2521 (Bankr. D. Ariz. June 14, 2013) .....	79
<i>In re Walat Farms, Inc.</i> , 64 B.R. 65 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1986) .....	41, 42
<i>West Coast Life Ins. Co. v. Merced Irrigation Dist.</i> , 114 F.2d 654 (9th Cir. 1940) .....	43
<i>In re Wisconsin Engine Co.</i> , 234 F. 281 (7th Cir. 1916) .....	73
<i>In re Wolf Creek Valley Metro. Dist. No. IV</i> , 138 B.R. 610 (D. Colo. 1992) .....	77, 78
<i>Wright v. City of Coral Gables</i> , 137 F.2d 192 (5th Cir. 1943) .....	78
<i>Young v. Higbee Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 204 (1945) .....	25



**Page**

**Statutes and Legislative History**

11 U.S.C. § 101(5) .....59

11 U.S.C. § 502(b) .....71, 73, 75

11 U.S.C. § 502(b)(6) .....8, 77

11 U.S.C. § 506(a) .....40, 41

11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(5) .....59

11 U.S.C. § 901(a) .....40

11 U.S.C. § 922(d) .....9

11 U.S.C. § 927 .....9

11 U.S.C. § 928 .....9

11 U.S.C. § 943(b)(3) .....4, 81, 82

11 U.S.C. § 943(b)(7) .....*passim*

11 U.S.C. § 1122(a) .....3, 51, 53, 57

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(4) .....*passim*

11 U.S.C. § 1126 .....31

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3) .....4, 76, 79

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7) .....29, 73

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9) .....73

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(15) .....73

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b) .....*passim*

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(1) .....50, 62

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(A) .....41

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
28 U.S.C. § 158(b) .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 158(c) .....	3
CAL. CIV. CODE § 1951.2 .....	74
CAL. GOV'T CODE § 53760(a) .....	13
CAL. GOV'T CODE § 53760.3 .....	13
STOCKTON, CAL., MUN. CODE § 16.72.260(B)(1) (2013) .....	20
STOCKTON, CAL., MUN. CODE § 16.72.260(C) (2013) .....	20
30 Stat. 544, 55th Cong., 2d Sess., ch. 541, § 12(d)(1) (1898) .....	29
50 Stat. 655, 75th Cong., 1st Sess., ch. 657, § 83(e)(1) (1937) .....	29
H.R. Rep. No. 94-686 (1975), reprinted in 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 539, 571.....	34
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977), reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963, 6368 .....	29, 30, 59, 74
124 Cong. Rec. H 11,100 (Sept. 28, 1978) .....	32
124 Cong. Rec. S 17,417 (Oct. 6, 1978) .....	32
 <b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
Fed. R. Evid. 201(d) .....	7
4 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 506.03[4][a][iv] (16th ed. 2014) .....	41, 42
6 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 943.03 (16th ed. 2014) .....	30, 34, 82
7 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 1122.02 (16th ed. 2014) .....	57
7 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 1122.03[3] (16th ed. 2014) .....	41, 52
7 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 1129.03[3][a] (16th ed. 2014) .....	63
7 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 1129.04[2] (16th ed. 2014) .....	41
5 NORTON BANKR. L. & PRAC. 3d § 90:20 (2015) .....	32

**Page**

Jim Christie, *Stockton Bankruptcy The Result of 15-Year Spending Binge*,  
REUTERS (July 4, 2012), available at  
[http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2012/07/04/stockton-  
bankruptcy\\_n\\_1648634.html](http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2012/07/04/stockton-bankruptcy_n_1648634.html) ..... 12

Richard M. Hynes & Steven D. Walt, *Fair And Unfair Discrimination In  
Municipal Bankruptcy*, 37 CAMPBELL L. REV. 25 (2015) .....*passim*

Kurt O. Wilson, *An Open Letter To The Community* (Feb. 25, 2015), available at  
<http://www.stocktongov.com/featured/feature1.html?rand=806> ..... 7, 34, 39
